
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Christine Phillipson Tel: 01609 533887 
or e-mail christine.phillipson@northyorks.gov.uk 

Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Notice of a public meeting of  Scrutiny of Health Committee 

To: Councillors Liz Colling (Vice-Chair), 
Caroline Dickinson, Richard Foster, Sam Gibbs, 
Nathan Hull, Peter Lacey, Andrew Lee (Chairman), 
John Mann, Rich Maw, Heather Moorhouse, 
Andrew Murday, David Noland, Clive Pearson, 
Andy Solloway and Nick Brown. 

Date: Friday, 8th September, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Brierley Room, County Hall, Northallerton, DL7 8AD 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items taken in 
open session. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer whose details are at the foot of the 
first page of the agenda if you would like to find out more. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting. 
 
Recording is allowed at County Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at public meetings, a copy of which is available to download below. Anyone wishing 
to record is asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, the Democratic Services Officer 
whose details are at the foot of the first page of the Agenda. We ask that any recording is clearly 
visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive. http://democracy.northyorks.gov.uk/. 
 
 
1.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 June 2023 

 
(Pages 3 - 8) 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items appearing 

on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

4.   Chair's Comments 
 

 

5.   Public Questions or Statements  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Christine Phillipson, Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny 
Officer (contact details below) no later than midday on Tuesday 5 September. Each 
speaker should limit himself/herself to 3 minutes on any item. Members of the public who 
have given notice will be invited to speak:- 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/
http://democracy.northyorks.gov.uk/


 
OFFICIAL 

 At this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters 
which are not otherwise on the agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 
minutes); 

 When the relevant agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a 
matter which is on the agenda for this meeting 

 
6.   Hyper Acute Stroke Services for the North Yorkshire population. (Pages 9 - 22) 
 An update on the Hyper Acute Stroke Pathway from Paul Willcoxon, Lead Clinician, 

Stroke Services, Darren Fletcher, Senior Operational Manager and Neil Wilson, Head of 
Partnerships and Alliance, York & Scarborough NHS Foundation Trust. 
 

7.   Urgent Care Delivery in York and The East Coast. (Pages 23 - 30) 
 A progress update for the Committee on the emerging integrated model and the next 

steps now underway following the Covid pause from Lisa Pope and John Darley,  
Humber & North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board.  
 

8.   North Yorkshire Place and Planning Infrastructure. (Pages 31 - 42) 
 A presentation around NHS Infrastructure and North Yorkshire Planning to understand 

how the process’s align and interact. 
Linda Marfitt, Acting Head of Place-shaping & Economic Growth and Tracey Rathmell, 
Executive Officer Policy and Place and Acting Executive Officer Housing Delivery & 
Strategic Sites, North Yorkshire Council. 
Lisa Pope, Stephanie Porter and Neil Lawrence , NHS Humber & North Yorkshire 
Integrated Care Board. 
 

9.   NHS Estate Follow Up Details 
 

(Pages 43 - 44) 

10.   Work Programme 
 

(Pages 45 - 50) 

11.   Any Other Business  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances 
 

12.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next Scrutiny of Health meeting is on Wednesday 13th December 2023 at 10am  in 

the Brierley Room, County Hall, Northallerton. 
 

Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting 
and enable Officers to adapt their presentations to address areas causing 
difficulty, they are encouraged to contact Officers prior to the meeting 
with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 

 

 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
Legal and Democratic Services 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
Thursday, 31 August 2023 

Page 2



North Yorkshire Council 
 

Scrutiny of Health Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 16th June, 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Andrew Lee in the Chair plus Councillors Lindsay Burr MBE, Liz Colling, 
Caroline Dickinson, Richard Foster, Sam Gibbs, Nathan Hull, Peter Lacey, John Mann, Rich Maw, 
Heather Moorhouse, Andrew Murday, David Noland, Clive Pearson, Andy Solloway and 
George Jabbour (substitute). 
 
Officers present: Daniel Harry, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager, Christine  
Phillipson, Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer, Rachel Bowes, Assistant  
Director, Adult Social Care . 
 
Other Attendees: Jeevan Gill, System Partnership Director and Helen Edwards, Associate  
Director of Communications and Community Engagement, Yorkshire Ambulance Service. 
Wendy Balmain, North Yorkshire Place Director, Andrew Dangerfield, Head of Primary  
Care Transformation and Dr Bruce Willoughby, NHS Humber and North Yorkshire  
Integrated Care Board. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
251 Minutes of Committee meeting held on 10 March 2023 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th March 2023 be taken as read and be 
confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Resolved – The minutes are confirmed as correct but a spelling mistake at minute no 244 
was noted. 
 
 

252 Apologies For Absence 
 
Councillor Nick Brown with Councillor George Jabbour as substitute. 
 
 

253 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Liz Colling declared an interest as an appointed Governor of Scarborough and 
York Hospital NHS Trust. 
 
Councillor Peter Lacey declared an interest as a Director of Whole Systems Partnership 
who provide support for partnership and strategic development in health and care systems. 
 
 

254 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chair commented on the pleasing success of Airedale Hospital being accepted on to 
the New Hospitals Programme and referenced the support this Committee and other 
partners have given. 
 
 

255 Public Questions or Statements Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
None were received. 
 
 

256 Response to Workforce Pressures Within Health and Social Care - Verbal Update, 
Rachel Bowes, Assistant Director, Health and Adult Services, NYC 
 
Considered – Rachel Bowes, Assistant Director, Health and Adult Services, NYC gave a 
verbal update to Members on the Response to Workforce Pressures Within Health and 
Social Care. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 

 OPEL level weekly and daily position 

 Hospital discharge activity 

 Availability of intermediate care beds 

 Current vacancies 

 Overseas recruitment 

 Risks and opportunities. 
 
There then followed a discussion around the following points: 
 
Recruitment from South Africa and Zimbabwe is working well due to similar work styles, but 
the process is being held up somewhat by social work England. 
Other Authorities are struggling also, and other areas being utilised to improve recruitment 
are university open days and placements. There are no issues or complaints with the 
overseas recruitment process, and learning is ongoing. 
 
It was suggested that NVQ equivalent qualifications be offered to help recruit and retain 
staff ongoing and apprenticeship opportunities. Colleges and University relationships can be 
used to help to identify and highlight the rewards the industry can provide, it was 
acknowledged that the financial rewards were not great, but the sense of achievement and 
job satisfaction is a key reward. 
 
Although recruitment is limited in certain geographical areas team placement is reviewed in 
order to provide staff wherever it is necessary across the area. 
 
Description of the profession is important as apprenticeships are hard to deliver so it is 
important for a career path and development opportunities to be clear and achievable. 
 
It was noted that over 50’s in the area who are retired but perhaps would like to volunteer to 
help could be a highly valuable asset as well as the recruitment of high calibre staff with 
more flexible working arrangements around personal circumstances. 
 
Resolved – The Chair thanked Rachel for the report and update and whilst the item did sit 
with Care and Independence and Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s work 
programme the Scrutiny of Health Committee Members will continue to have an interest in 
the current situation. 
 
 

257 Update on Yorkshire Ambulance Service - Jeevan Gill, System Partnership Director 
and Helen Edwards, Associate Director of Communications and Community 
Engagement, Yorkshire Ambulance Service. 
 
Considered – A presentation from Jeevan Gill, System Partnership Director and Helen 
Edwards, Associate Director of Communications and Community Engagement, Yorkshire 
Ambulance Service. 
 Page 4



Jeevan gave a presentation which covered the following points: 

 Recruitment 

 Response times 

 Hear and Treat 

 Alternative approaches and support 

 Control room recruitment 

 Patient transport services 

 Reducing delays 

 Transport solutions 

 Rotating paramedics 

 Ambulance fleet increase 

 Specific mental health vehicles 

 New facilities in Scarborough 

 Refurbishment of York control room 
 
There then followed a discussion raising the following questions and discussion points: 
 
It w
[...]
plan 
delivery of services. Local stations are balanced with need and demand, this forms part of 
the escalation plan.  
  
 
Resolved – The Chair thanked Jeevan and Helen for the presentation and suggested they 
come to a future Scrutiny of Health meeting with a further update. Page 5



 
 

258 Primary Care in North Yorkshire - Wendy Balmain, North Yorkshire Place Director, 
Andrew Dangerfield, Head of Primary Care Transformation and  Dr Bruce Willoughby, 
NHS Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board 
 
Considered – A Presentation on Primary Care in North Yorkshire by Wendy Balmain, North 
Yorkshire Place Director, Andrew Dangerfield, Head of Primary Care Transformation and  
Dr Bruce Willoughby, NHS Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board. 
 
Wendy gave an update on the Primary Care network in North Yorkshire. 
This covered 

 Primary Care Networks (PCN’s) 

 65 practices in 14 PCN’s 

 The Collaborative Priorities 

 Capacity and Access Planning 

 Workforce 
 
There then followed a discussion highlighting the following points 
 
The early morning struggle for appointments still seems a problem, early morning and 
evening appointments would help to resolve this. 
Increasing the access and ease of use of online and app consultations as well as the 
alternative pathways, i.e., pharmacy and optician.  
Increased focus on hight risk people, e.g., travelling, asylum or resettlement population. 
 
It was discussed that the NHS should take action to rethink the whole system in light of the 
current circumstances. 
Whilst this is not in dispute there also is an element of early education and policy making, 
working with Health and Wellbeing Boards as its not simply the gift of the NHS to improve 
all areas of delivery. 
 
It was questioned if E Consultation was in fact a barrier and if more GP’s were switching to 
part time contracts ? 
A “full time” contract of a GP is not 5 days per week as the normal working day consists of 
12 hours. The full time equivalent in terms of resource has been maintained and is growing, 
with more GP’s in training. Some GPs that are due to retire have been approached to 
continue to work part time for a short time longer, helping with any shortages. International 
recruitment continues and is proving successful but is not an immediate solution. 7-day 
working is proving successful in some areas where it has been utilised, as is signposting to 
alternative pathways. 
 
It was asked how much of a £240m grant the ICB is receiving ? 
This would equate to £15k per practice which is not a large sum of money. 
 
It was questioned whether there were plans to share information with Ambulance Trusts ? 
This is happening and will grow particularly with health and social care elements and the 
Ambulance Service are able to see any relevant information. 
 
In relation to quality of care it was noted that the use of technology was good but needed to 
be used correctly. 
 
Resolved – The Chair thanked Wendy and her colleagues for the update and suggested 
they come back to a future Scrutiny of Health meeting. 
 
 

259 NHS Estate - Information for Discussion Page 6



 
Considered – NHS Estates Information and Detail. 
 
Following a request from a previous committee meeting, details on the NHS Estate in the 
County are provided for information. Whilst this was very top line information NHS are more 
than happy to provide further details should Members require them. 
 
Following a brief discussion Members felt further detailed information on properties with 
RAAC and Asbestos would be useful and also any maintenance issues as well as general 
issues within the Estate. 
 
Resolved – These details to be requested from NHS and provided at the next meeting. 
 
 

260 Committee Work Programme 
 
Considered – The Committee’s work programme. 

 The objective is to enable the Committee to review the work programme and make 
suggestions on areas of scrutiny for inclusion for the remainder of the year and 
prioritise accordingly.  

 
The Committee discussed the work programme and as well as the items on the programme 
the following was suggested; 

 The future of health services and strengthening for future changes or 
increases -  this will be discussed with the Chair during his frequent meetings with 
the ICB. 

 Cancer services in the County – this will also be discussed with the Chair during his 
frequent meetings with the ICB. 

 
 

261 Other business which the Chairman agrees should be considered as a matter of 
urgency because of special circumstances 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.50 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

North Yorkshire Scrutiny of Health 
Committee

Friday 8th September 2023

Stroke Services- East Coast 

1

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



OFFICIAL

Background

Stroke is a devastating and all too common condition. It is a sudden brain attack, it 
happens every five minutes in the UK, and two-thirds of stroke survivors leave 
hospital with a disability.

Evidence emerged as to the benefits of centralisation of the first part of the Stroke 
pathway – the Hyper-Acute care – and the benefits of this being conducted in larger 
centres. London, for example, reduced to 8 from 30 centres receiving acute strokes 
and saw a significant improvement in mortality (see Morris 2014, Hunter 2013).

Guidance inferred that HASUs should see a minimum of 600 patients per year to 
provide the appropriate level of workforce expertise and critical mass of resources. 

Alongside the changes in HASU care the NHS encouraged the development of Early 
Supported Discharge (ESD) for stroke patients. For some patients their rehabilitation 
may be best managed in their own homes with support from therapy and care staff. 

2

P
age 10



OFFICIAL

History

Following the national direction on HASU centralisation and staffing problems at 
Scarborough in 2015 the NHS introduced a new pathway for hyper-acute care. T
[...]
Urgent Care

North Yorkshire Scrutiny of Health Committee

8th September 2023

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 7



National requirements and local response

• In January 2023 the government released a ‘delivery plan for recovering urgent and emergency care
services’ post the Covid-19 pandemic.

• Expanding care outside of hospital is one of the key aspects of the plan – specifically an increase in referrals
to and utilisation of urgent care services in Winter 2023/24 and an increase in the transfer of patients from
ambulances directly to community based services.

• In the development of all services we take into account the delivery requirements of the 10 high impact
initiatives (published by NHSE in July 2023).

• North Yorkshire is a complex geography with variation in population needs and health inequalities across our
different communities. We consider all of these factors when designing access to local services.

• In North Yorkshire we are working to transform our current, complex, system and develop a range of options
to mange the flow of patients through our emergency departments (ED).

• We will do this by implementing a single integrated urgent care specification, locally delivered, which is
simple to navigate and easy to access.

• Urgent Care does not operate in isolation so we are developing a range of service models across our system
to provide better access and reduce the need for hospital attendances and admissions.

P
age 24



Accessing Urgent Care
• All parts of the health and care 

system provide urgent care to a 
degree.

• Urgent treatment centres (UTCs) 
provide urgent but non-
emergency medical help.

• Urgent treatment centres are 
clinically led by doctors 
(sometimes GPs) working with 
nurses to deliver the service.

• UTCs can diagnose and deal with 
many of the common problems 
that people go to A&E with 
including: 

⁻ sprains and strains
⁻ suspected broken bones
⁻ injuries, cuts and bruises
⁻ stomach pain
⁻ breathing problems
⁻ vomiting an
[...]
New working models / direct access with SDEC units.

P
age 30



OFFICIAL

Scrutiny of health meeting 

8 September 2023

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 8



OFFICIAL

Agenda

1. An introduction to securing new health infrastructure through 
the planning process

2. How this works in practice: The role and input of the 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) 

3. Opportunities through the new Local Plan for North Yorkshire

4. Questions and discussion

P
age 32



OFFICIAL

Planning for Health

Planning 
for 

health

New homes

Active Travel

Specialist 
needs 

housing 

New Sports 
Provision

Open space

Blue and 
Green 

infrastructure 

New Doctors 
surgeries and 

medical 
practicesP

age 33



OFFICIAL

Policy context

Policies to deliver infrastructure

General and/or site specific

Site wide development frameworks or 
parameter plans

Prepared in consultation with 
infrastructure providers

Sets out what infrastructure is needed, 
when and who delivers/pays for it

P
age 34



OFFICIAL

Developer contributions

Community Interest Levy (CIL) 

• Fixed flat rate

• Does not apply across the whole 
of NYC

• Supports infrastructure delivery 
generally

S106*

• Negotiated settlement

• Delivers development specific 
infrastructure

• Fairly & reasonably related to 
scale of development

• Necessary to make the scheme 
acceptable 

*of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990

P
age 35



The North Yorkshire ICB Approach   

• North Yorkshire has been working with the 7 boroughs and district councils successfully for years to manage the

impact of planning developments and decisions.

• We have established an innovative and proactive approach to capital planning and estates. This includes working

closely with system partners to horizon scan and mitigate health care impact linked to future developments and

population needs.

• We hold a comprehensive pipeline of out of hospital estates issues and upcoming developments across housing and

other areas which is reviewed at our Cap
[...]
 
Dated: 9 August 2023 

 

 
 

Meeting dates 

 Scheduled future Committee Meetings: 10am on 16th June, 8th September, 15th December 

 Scheduled mid cycle briefings: 21st July, 3rd November, 19th January 2024 via Teams  
 

 

Meeting Subject Aims/Terms of Reference Report 

10 March 

2023 

DPHAR Summary of Director of Public Health’s Annual Report Louise Wallace 

 Preventative Prescribing  Alternative Social Prescribing – to be taken offline with 
Cllr Haslam and Louise Wallace. 

Louise Wallace 

 CAMHS Mental health enhanced community services Brian Cranna, Care 
Group director, NY, 
York & Selby Care 
Group 

 Changes to sexual health service in North 
Yorkshire 

Report on first 9 months of new service   Emma Davis, HAS, 
NYC 

16 June 

2023 

YAS Update on Yorkshire Ambulance Service Jeevan Gill & Rod 
Barnes, Chief 
Exec, YAS 

 Primary Care in North Yorkshire 

 

NHS Estate  

 

 

Understanding of property portfolio 

Wendy Balmain 

Andrew 
Dangerfield and Dr 
Bruce Willoughby 

P
age 47



      
 

2 

 Response to workforce pressures within 
health and social care  

Review of current workforce pressures across the 
health and social care system and the response to 
them. Summary report from HAS.  

 

Rachel Bowes, 
HAS, NYC  

8th 
September 

North Yorkshire Place  - Infrastructure How NHS workforce and S106 is planned. 

 

Wendy Balmain 

Linda Marfitt 

 Hyper acute stroke services for the North 
Yorkshire population 

Performance data to be provided on the hyper acute 
stroke pathway – deferred from last meeting 

Jamie Todd & Neil 
Wilson, York & 
Scarborough NHS 
Foundation Trust 

 Urgent Care Delivery in York and The East 
Coast 

NHS Vale of York Clinical Commissioning Group - 
Urgent care engagement (valeofyorkccg.nhs.uk) 

Started in 2019, 2 updates to Committee since then,  
progress now underway again after Covid pause. 
Update on emerging integrated model and next steps. 

Rachel Durrett – 
Humber & NY ICB 

 Update on progress
[...]
of a Well Led inspection of Tees Esk 

Wear Valley Trust – TBC May be Jan 

Friday 19th January 2024 
Zoe Campbell – TEWV to discuss informally the draft report of a Well Led inspection of Tees Esk 

Wear Valley Trust 

 
*Mid Cycle Briefings are attended by the Chair, Vice Chair and Group Spokespersons only. 
Please note that the work programme is under continuous review and items may be rescheduled several times during the year. 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 June 2023
	6 Hyper Acute Stroke Services for the North Yorkshire population.
	7 Urgent Care Delivery in York and The East Coast.
	8 North Yorkshire Place and Planning Infrastructure.
	9 NHS Estate Follow Up Details
	10 Work Programme
	Work Programme 8.09.23




Minutes of the meeting


North Yorkshire Council 
 

Scrutiny of Health Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 8th September, 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
County Councillor Andrew Lee in the Chair. plus County Councillors Liz Colling, 
Caroline Dickinson, Sam Gibbs, Nathan Hull, Peter Lacey, Rich Maw, Heather Moorhouse, 
Andrew Murday, David Noland, Clive Pearson, Andy Solloway, Nick Brown and George Jabbour. 
Councillor Donohue - Moncrieff by invitation. 
 
Officers present: Linda Marfitt, Acting Head of Place-shaping & Economic Growth and Tracey 
Rathmell, Executive Officer Policy and Place and Acting Executive Officer Housing Delivery & 
Strategic Sites, and Christine Phillipson, Principal Democratic Services and Scrutiny Officer,  
North Yorkshire Council. 
 
Other Attendees: Lisa Pope, Stephanie Porter, John Darley and Wendy Balmain, NHS Humber & 
North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board. Paul Willcoxon, Lead Clinician, Stroke Services, Darren 
Fletcher, Senior Operational Manager and Neil Wilson, Head of Partnerships and Alliance, York & 
Scarborough NHS Foundation Trust 
 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
262 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 June 2023 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th June 2023 be taken as read and be confirmed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Resolved – The minutes are confirmed as correct. 
 

263 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Kevin Foster with Councillor George Jabbour as 
substitute and Councillor John Mann. 
 

264 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Liz Colling declared an interest as an appointed Governor of Scarborough and 
York Hospital NHS Trust. 
 

265 Chair's Comments 
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that we were in a pre-election period with the Hutton 
Rudby & Osmotherley Division by-election taking place on 28th September 2023. 
 

266 Public Questions or Statements 
 
There were none. 
 

267 Hyper Acute Stroke Services for the North Yorkshire population. 
 
Considered – A presentation from Paul Willcoxon, Darren Fletcher and Neil Wilson, York 
and Scarborough NHS Foundation Trust.  



 
Paul highlighted the following points; 

 data on journeys to York, specifically from a Filey base;  

 patient and families support; 

 outcome data;  

 priorities for the future;  

 transfer and repatriation;  

 a golden hour explanation;  

 rehabilitation at home;  

 recruitment and retention; 

 international recruitment and the challenges currently being faced by the Trust. 
 
There then followed a discussion raising the following questions and discussion points: 
 
Change occurred within the Trust from 2015 onwards when 3 Consultants retired 
simultaneously, the priority then becoming how to provide better care for a large number of 
patients.  
 
It was asked whether Paramedics were able to successfully identify stroke symptoms and 
deal with patients effectively ? 
Ambulance crews have an 80% positive detecting with the relevant tools and are then able 
to spend more time assessing patients. Approximately 1,000 patients a year are admitted at 
York, with approx. another 500 patients presenting with symptoms initially but then 
subsequently not diagnosed with a stroke. 
 
It was raised that the length of travel time from Scarborough to York is concerning and the 
possible delay in handover time once the ambulance arrived. 
It was reiterated that ambulance crews rarely have issues getting from Scarborough to York 
and there is no handover time as the hospital staff are waiting and prepared,  ready for the 
ambulance to arrive.  
 
Councillor Rich Maw had previously presented a question that had been forwarded to the 
Trust which was 
 
“The NHS England target time for transport to a HASU is 30 minutes, 1 hour at the very 
outside - and EVERY patient should access a stroke unit in under 4 hours. 
NICE go further and recommend 'brain imaging immediately' in many cases and 
thrombolysis treatment 'as soon as possible' and at least 'within 4.5 hours of onset of stroke 
symptoms'. 
What is the current national Standardised Mortality Ratio for East Coast stroke patients? 
 
Figures from SNAP gave the mortality rate from April 14 – March 15 when there was an 
HSU in Scarborough as 1.26 and then  from 17/18, 18/19 and 19/20 as 0.86, 0.96, 0.80 
respectively, when the service moved to York. The best care for patients was paramount 
and it was noted that 30 patients died in 1 year, of which 9 were from Scarborough. 
The current national Standardised Mortality Ratio (SMR) is 1.05. 
Councillor Maw referenced a letter he had received which the Chair agreed to circulate after 
the meeting. 
 
It was asked if other outcomes were measured on recovery levels ? 
Other measurements used to measure recovery were time metrics, the amount of 
physiotherapy required and occupational therapy amongst others. All stroke patients will 
have a 6 month follow up examination. Ambulance response times could also have an 
effect on mortality figures. 
It was also confirmed that all stroke patients would be taken to York, if the diagnosis was 
subsequently not a stroke, patients would be returned to Scarborough. 
 



It was asked whether there were staffing issues that related to the length of stay being 
around 22 days ? 
There were no specific issues relating to this figure and no staffing issues. The priority is to 
discharge patients wherever possible, but home care and community care remain the 
biggest struggle as it is adult social care generally. 
 
A question was raised in relation to the practicalities of family support when patients were in 
Hull or York. 
It was agreed that family support is crucial to recovery and wellbeing and when offered a 
place of care most patients chose to stay in York. A family room in York is being refurbished 
and this will be reintroduced to facilitate family support to patients.    
 
Resolved – The Chair thanked the representatives from Scarborough and York NHS 
Foundation Trust for their presentation and the useful discussion with Members and 
suggested they return to a future Committee meeting with an update. 
 
 
Due to time restraints of presenters and the Committee overrunning on the previous item 
the Chair agreed to take item 8 before item 7, allowing the presenters to leave for a 
previously agreed appointment. 
 
 

268 Urgent Care Delivery in York and The East Coast. 
 
Considered - Lisa Pope and John Darley,  from Humber & North Yorkshire Integrated Care 
Board gave a progress update on the emerging integrated model for Urgent Care Delivery 
and the next steps now underway following the Covid pause. 
 
The presentation covered the following main points: 

 All parts of the health and care system provide urgent care to a degree. 

 Urgent treatment centres (UTCs) provide urgent but non-emergency medical help. 

 Urgent treatment centres are clinically led by doctors (sometimes GPs) working with 
nurses to deliver the service. 

 UTCs can diagnose and deal with many of the common problems that people go to A&E 
with including: 
⁻ sprains and strains and suspected broken bones 
⁻ injuries, cuts and bruises 

⁻ stomach pain  
⁻ breathing problems  

⁻ vomiting and diarrhoea  
⁻ high temperature in children 

⁻ mental health concerns 

 The current urgent care services across North Yorkshire 

 The emerging future model of integrated urgent care 
 
There then followed a discussion around the following points: 
 
The model of urgent care in place at the Friarage Hospital works well and looks to be 
replicated elsewhere. 
 
It was noted that within the elderly population primary care was an integral part of urgent 
treatment centres. Access to the correct staff at the correct time, first time was paramount.  
Pressures within the 111 service were now beginning to recover but still remained under 
significant pressure. 
 
Resolved – The Chairman thanked Lisa and John for their presentation which was 
extremely well received and asked that they may return to a future Committee meeting. 



 
 

269 North Yorkshire Place and Planning Infrastructure. 
 
Considered – A presentation around the NHS Infrastructure and the Planning Directorate of 
North Yorkshire Council to understand their alignment and interaction. 
 
The presentation covered the following main points: 

 How planning and health infrastructure align 

 The role of the Integrated Care Board (ICB) 

 Community Interest Levy (CIL) 

 S106 ( of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990) contributions  

 The alignment of 7 previous District and Borough local plans 

 The provision of a new plan by March 2028 

 Delivery mechanism and community engagement 
 
There then followed a discussion raising the following points: 
 
Cllr Jabbour asked if there would be interaction with the 2 National Parks within the County 
that had their own local plans? 
They will continue to deliver their local plans, but we would continue to liaise and consult 
with them as there were many cross-boundary issues. 
 
Councillor Donohue-Moncrieff, who was attending the meeting having requested permission 
from the Chair, asked about the existing local plans that were a legacy from the District and 
Borough Council’s and specifically around Scarborough Borough Council’s local plan which 
was initiated in 2017 and how the existing services, such as GP’s would cope ? 
In response, it was discussed, and the main areas highlighted were; 

 GP ownership was not straightforward 

 Some practices will operate at 50% of guidance 

 Extensions and new build costs were not covered by developers 

 Practice owned buildings can be attractive to third parties 

 Multiple smaller surgeries are much more sustainable longer term as one larger 
multi agency property 

 Differing prescriptive methods are being looks at e.g., group consultations, holistic 
remedies, leisure and library facilities and further enhancement of digital technology, 
which proved effective throughout Covid 

 Legal costs and fixtures are not part of the Capital request remit 

 It has already been identified that there are health inequalities on the East Coast 

 The availability of other estate properties for use. 
 
 
Councillor Lacey asked if there was a workforce plan at the earliest stage of any Capital 
requests ? 
One of the key priorities for the ICB is working in partnership, recruitment from abroad is 
successful, there are 300 roles expected to be filled by March 2024, with around 60% 
fulfilled already. 
 
Councillor Colling asked if there was any lobbying to suggest that the financial process of 
Capital monies may be calculated on all aspects of the build and not simply just floorspace? 
GP’s operate as a small business, and they drive the expansion with support from NHS in 
the background and in line with the rules of governance. 
 
Councillor Maw asked if S106 monies could be combined ? 
S106 agreements are legally binding, they can be negotiated but it is infrequent after 
signing. Time frame on spending is 10 years. 
 



Councillor Solloway asked how the process works when healthcare is provided out of the 
North Yorkshire area. 
It was reiterated that there is liaison across areas working together to achieve the best 
outcome. There is a legal duty to cooperate and demonstrate this with cross boundary 
neighbours. 
 
Councillor Nick Brown asked if there was a specific plan for Harrogate in place? 
All existing plans across the County will stay in place until the new plan is in existence.  
 
Resolved – The Chairman thanked the presenters for their report and the discussion that 
followed and asked that they may return to a future Committee meeting with an update 
where required. 
 

270 NHS Estate Follow Up Details 
 
This was some further information on the NHS Estate following the last meeting. Any 
Members requiring any further information to forward that through the Democratic Services 
Officer. 
 

271 Work Programme 
 
Considered – The Committee’s work programme. 

 The objective is to enable the Committee to review the work programme and make 
suggestions on areas of scrutiny for inclusion for the remainder of the year and 
prioritise accordingly.  

 
The Committee discussed the work programme and as well as the items on the programme, 
the following was suggested; 

 Councillor Lacey suggested the Committee  invite the Director of Public Health to a 
future Committee meeting to discuss the Better Care Fund once it has been 
presented to the North Yorkshire Health and Wellbeing Board in January 2024. -  
this will be discussed and agreed with Director of Public Health and added to the 
work plan. 

 
272 Any Other Business 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 

273 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting is on Wednesday 13th December at 10am in the Brierley Room, County 
Hall, Northallerton. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 12.50 pm. 


